Operating cashflows before movement in working capital 82.8 61.6 (271.4) 60.5 56.0

Net working capital movement 4.6 7.9 323.6 (4.0) 4.4

Total discretionary client onboarding (36.9) (44.3) (21.3) (12.4) (2.7)

Discretionary  hybrid client onboarding (28.6) (43.3) (27.8) (10.7) 0.0

Discretionary face-to-face client onboarding (8.4) (1.0) 6.5 (1.8) 0.0

Corporation tax paid (10.6) (12.1) (13.0) - -

Bidco intercompany loan - - - - -

Cashflow from operating activities 39.8 13.1 18.0 44.1 57.7

Cashflow from investing activities (1.2) (0.2) 0.3 2.3 (2.5)

Cashflow from financing activities (9.8) 6.5 20.7 19.0 (11.5)

Interest Paid (9.0) (32.5) - (33.2) (11.5)

Net finance facility movement - 39.0 - (120.0) -

Other financing activities (0.8) - - 172.3 -

Net cash movement 28.7 19.3 39.2 65.3 43.7

Opening cash balance 129.7 158.4 177.8 216.9 282.2

Closing cash balance 158.4 177.8 216.9 282.2 325.9

True Potential Q2 2025 Results

Pro forma net leverage

Pro forma net leverage

As of 30 June 2025 Pro Forma

£m Amount x Adj. EBITDA Adj. Amount x Adj. EBITDA Maturity

Cash and Cash Equivalents1 (326)1 (1.2x) 38 (288) (1.1x)

Super Senior Revolving Credit Facility (£120m) - - - - - Oct-2029

£405m 7.75% Senior Secured Notes 400 1.5x 5 405 1.5x Jul-2031

€400m EURIBOR + 3.750% Senior Secured Notes 300 1.1x 50 350 1.1x Jul-2032

£50 million February 2023 Private Placement Notes 50 0.2x (50) - - NA

£100 million August 2023 Private Placement Notes 100 0.4x - 100 0.4x Feb-2028

£125m December 2023 Private Placement Notes 125 0.5x - 125 0.5x Feb-2028

£175m March 2025 Private Placement Notes 175 0.7x - 175 0.7x Mar-2030

Total Gross Financial Debt 1,150 4.4x 5 1,155 4.4x

Total Net Financial Debt 824 3.1x 43 867 3.3x

Shareholder loan5 31 0.1x - 31 0.1x N/A2

Total Gross Debt 1,181 4.5x 5 1,186 4.5x

Total Net Debt 855 3.2x 43 898 3.4x

LTM Jun-2025 Run-Rate Adjusted EBITDA 263 263

1 Cash on balance sheet includes amounts held to cover £95.5m redress disbursements
2 £30.8m shareholder loan from True Potential LLP Discretionary Trust 2009 payable upon demand

21

True Potential Q2 2025 Results

2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.5

29.0 30.0 30.3 30.3 31.6

31.4
32.4 32.8 32.8

34.1

Q2-24 Q3-24 Q4-24 Q1-25 Q2-25

11% Growth in client numbers YoY, with AuM up 7% YoY

Number of clients (k)

F2F and D2C Clients Hybrid Advice Clients

YoY

+10%

+10%

+9%

Assets under Management (£bn)

Non-TPI Funds TPI Funds

YoY

+7%

+8%

+2%

93% AuM within TPI Funds